

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO
RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
et al.,

Debtors.¹

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO
RICO,

as representative of

THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Debtor.

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3566-LTS

¹ The Debtors in these jointly-administered PROMESA Title III cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number listed as a bankruptcy case number due to software limitations and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are: (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); and (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686).

ALTAIR GLOBAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND (A), LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Proc. Nos. 17-219, 17-220

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINDER
OF INTERVENOR OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF RETIRED
EMPLOYEES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
TO THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING SCOPE OF INTERVENTION.....1

REPLY2

I. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because The Post-Petition Legislation Is An Exercise Of The Commonwealth’s Governmental Powers And Does Not Violate The Stay.3

 A. Section 305 Of PROMESA Prohibits The Bondholders From Using This Court To Disrupt The Post-Petition Legislation.4

 B. The Post-Petition Legislation Does Not Violate The Automatic Stay.7

II. Counts II and III Should Be Dismissed Because They Duplicate Pending Claims And The Bondholders Fail To State A Claim That They Are Secured Creditors.9

 A. Counts II And III Depend On The Resolution Of The ERS Action And Should Be Dismissed.9

 B. Counts II And III Of The Complaint Fail To State A Claim That The Bondholders Are Secured Creditors.10

 C. Counts II And III Should Be Dismissed Because The Bondholders Cannot State A Claim To Any Post-Petition Employer Contributions.11

III. The Bondholders’ Takings Claims (Counts V-VII) Should Be Dismissed.12

 A. The Bondholders’ Just-Compensation Claim (Counts VI-VII) Are Premature.12

 B. The Bondholders Possess Only An Unsecured Contract Right, The Remedy For Which Is Filing A Proof Of Claim Against ERS For Breach Of Contract.....16

 C. The Post-Petition Legislation Does Not Take The Bondholders’ Property.....17

 D. The Bondholders’ Public-Use Claim (Count V) Fails.....17

IV. The Bondholders’ Contracts Clause Claim Should Be Dismissed.19

V. The Bondholders’ Unjust Enrichment Claim (Count IV) Should Be Dismissed.20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Altair Global Credit Opportunities Fund(A), LLC v. United States</i> , No. 17-cv-970-SGB (Fed. Cl. July 19, 2017).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15
<i>Fideicomiso De La Tierra Del Caño Martin Peña v. Fortuño</i> , 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. The Haytian Republic</i> , 154 U.S. 118 (1894).....	10
<i>In re Albion Disposal, Inc.</i> , 217 B.R. 394 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8
<i>In re Bronikowski</i> , 569 B.R. 48 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2017).....	9

In re Caldor Corp.,
303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002).....2

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

In re D.H. Overmyer Telecasting Co., Inc.,
53 B.R. 963 (N.D. Ohio 1984), *aff'd*, 787 F.2d 589 (6th Cir. 1986)2

In re Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico,
872 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2017).....1

In re Lacoquille Inv. Co.,
44 B.R. 731 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1984).....7

In re Morales García,
507 B.R. 32 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2014)9

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....18

Levin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
71 F. Supp. 3d 1072, 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2014), *appeal dismissed and remanded*,
680 F. App'x 610 (9th Cir. 2017)18

Lyda v. City of Detroit,
841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016)5, 6

Masso-Torrellas v. Municipality of Toa Alta,
845 F.3d 461 (1st Cir. 2017).....16

Matter of Marin Motor Oil, Inc.,
689 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1982).....2

National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence, R.I.,
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....4

Parkview Adventist Med. Ctr. v. United States,
842 F.3d 757 (1st Cir. 2016).....8

Solomon v. Khoury,
No. 16-10176, 2017 WL 598758 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2017)11, 12, 20

In re City of Stockton,
526 B.R. 35 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.), *aff'd in part, dismissed in part*, 542 B.R. 261
(B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015).....6

Sutcliffe Storage & Warehouse Co. v. United States,
162 F.2d 849 (1st Cir. 1947).....10

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....14

United Auto., Aerospace, Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Int’l Union v. Fortuño,
633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011).....8, 19

Westernbank P.R. v. Kachkar,
No. 07-1606, 2009 WL 6337949 (D.P.R. Dec. 10, 2009)20

Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....12, 13

STATUTES

3 L.P.R.A. §787f.....4

11 U.S.C. §362(b)(4)3, 7, 8

11 U.S.C. §552(a)11

11 U.S.C. §902.....11

11 U.S.C. §1109.....1, 2

48 U.S.C. §2165.....3, 4

48 U.S.C. §2165(1).....4

P.R. LAWS ANN. tit. 3 §787f11

P.R. LAWS ANN. tit. 19 §2233.....12

UCC §9-203(b)12
